Norway. The risk relates primarily to Euro and Swedish and Danish Kroner. The Group is also exposed to
Swiss Francs and British Pounds – but to a less extent as both revenues and costs in in these currencies
constitutes a smaller share of the Group’s activities.

The operating units have the majority of their income and expenses in their operational currency, and the
underlying currency risk for the respective operating unit is limited. The borrowing cost, the development
cost and central functions of the Group are mainly in Norway and the net income from the units in outside of
Norway needs to be exchanged to NOK to cover the costs in Norway. This constitutes a foreign currency
risk for the Group. The costs of Group’s CXC operations centre and development team in Lithuania carry
their costs in EUR and this has reduced the foreign currency risk as it has limited the need for conversion of
EUR to NOK.

The following table sets the Group's sensitivity for potential adjustments in NOK exchange rates, with all the
other variables held constant. The calculation is based on equal adjustments in all relevant currencies.

All figures in TNOK Adjustment in
exchange rate

Effect on total
revenue Effect on EBITDA

2023 +10%   (47 717)   (19 600)
2023 -10%   44 387   19 056

2022 +10%   (38 011)   (13 412)
2022 -10%   38 460   12 760

Economic risk is the risk that a company’s market value is impacted by unavoidable exposure to exchange
rate fluctuations. The risk is usually created by macroeconomic conditions.

Translation risk refers to the risk faced by a company headquartered domestically but conducting business
in a foreign jurisdiction, and of which the group’s financial performance is denoted in its domestic currency.
At 31 December 2023 the Group had accounts receivables of TNOK 78 208 in foreign currencies and the
effect of a 10% change in exchange rates would be TNOK 7 821. The Group had cash and cash equivalents